
  1 

 

Agenda 

 
Contact Officer: Paul Bateman, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 07895 213740 
 

 

E-mail: paul.bateman@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 21 February 2022 
Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk 

 
 

 

A MEETING OF THE 
 

Planning Committee 

 

WILL BE HELD ON WEDNESDAY 2 MARCH 2022 AT 6.00 PM 
 

FIRST FLOOR MEETING SPACE, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, 
OX14 4SB 
 

You can watch this meeting via this weblink: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ 
 
If you are attending in person you will need to bring a portable device, such as a 
laptop or tablet to listen to and watch the meeting. You will also need to bring a 
headset/headphones. 

 

Members of the Committee: 

David Bretherton (Chair) 

Peter Dragonetti (Vice-
Chair) 
Ken Arlett 
Tim Bearder 
Victoria Haval 

Elizabeth Gillespie 
Lorraine Hillier 
Axel Macdonald 
Jo Robb 

Ian Snowdon 
Alan Thompson 

 
Substitutes 

vacancy 
Celia Wilson 
Sam Casey-Rerhaye 
Stefan Gawrysiak 

Alexandrine Kantor 
Mocky Khan 
Jane Murphy 
Caroline Newton 

Sue Roberts 
David Turner 
Kellie Hinton 

 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include 
large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any other special 
requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on 
this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible before the meeting. 

Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal and Democratic 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ


  2 

 

1  Chair's announcements   
 

To receive any announcements from the chair and general housekeeping matters. 
 
2  Apologies for absence   

 
To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members. 
 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 14) 

 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the Planning Committee minutes of the meeting 
held on Wednesday 12 January 2022. 
 
4  Declarations of interest   

 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.    
 
5  Urgent business   

 
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent and to receive any notification of any applications deferred or 
withdrawn. 

 
6  Proposals for site visits   

 
7  Public participation   

 
To receive any statements from members of the public that have registered to speak 
on planning applications which are being presented to this committee meeting.   
 

Development control applications 

 
 

Planning applications - background papers and additional 
information 

 
All the background papers with the exception of those papers marked 
exempt/confidential (eg those held in enforcement files) used in the reports in this 
agenda are held in the application file (working file) referenced by the application 
number.  
 
Any additional information received following the publication of this agenda will be 
reported and summarised at the meeting. 

 

 
Summary index of applications 

 



  3 

 

 Site Address Proposal Application No Page 

 
     
8  P21/S3371/FUL 

- Tree Tops 
House, Gillotts 
Lane, Henley-
on-Thames   

Demolition of house. Construction of 
five apartments with detached car 
ports and bin/cycle store. 

P21/S3371/FUL 15 - 34 

 

     
9  P21/S4250/FUL 

- 25 Glebe 
Road, Didcot   

Change of use to 7 bedroom House 
in Multiple Occupation (Sui Generis) 
(as amended by plans received on 
the 20 December 2021 and 18 
February 2022). 

P21/S4250/FUL 35 - 48 

 

     
10  P21/S3973/FUL 

- 14 Haydon 
Road, Didcot   

Change of use of dwelling house 
(C3) to a large 10-bedroom House in 
Multiple Occupation (Sui genesis) 
facilitated by two storey side 
extensions, a single storey rear 
extension, and extension to the 
dropped kerb to create additional 
parking. 

P21/S3973/FUL 49 - 64 

 

     
11  P21/S5378/FUL 

- Ridgeway 
House, 1A 
Hagbourne 
Road, Didcot   

Change of use of the existing office 
to a large (Sui Generis) House in 
Multiple Occupation (HMO) with the 
addition of a rear dormer. 

P21/S5378/FUL 65 - 80 

 

     
12  P21/S1458/FUL 

- Wayside, 
Stert Road, 
Chinnor   

Demolition of existing three bedroom 
detached dwelling house and 
outbuildings; construction of new 
private self-contained seven 
bedroom dwelling house with 
landscaping (as amended to reduce 
the scale of the development and 
revise the layout). 

P21/S1458/FUL 81 - 98 

 



  4 

 

 

 

 



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee - Wednesday, 12 January 2022 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the  

Planning Committee 

 
held on Wednesday, 12 January 2022 
at 6.00 pm in First Floor Meeting 
Space, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton 
Park, OX14 4SB 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Open to the public, including the press 
 
Present in the meeting room: 
Councillors: David Bretherton (Chair), Peter Dragonetti (Vice-Chair), Ken Arlett, Tim 
Bearder, Victoria Haval, Elizabeth Gillespie, Lorraine Hillier, Axel Macdonald, Jo Robb, 
Ian Snowdon and Alan Thompson 
Officers: Paul Bateman and Paula Fox 

Guests: Councillors David Turner and Councillor Ian White 
 

Remote attendance: 
Councillors: Kate Gregory, Lynn Lloyd and Caroline Newton   
Officers: Nat Bamsey, Paul Bowers, Lilua Iheozor-Ejiofor, Kim Gould and Caitlin 
Phillpotts, Susie Royse, Emily Tucker and Tom Wyatt   
 

 
49 Chair's announcements  

 
The chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, outlined the procedure to be followed in 
an in-person meeting which was simultaneously broadcast and advised on emergency 
evacuation arrangements. 

 
50 Minutes of the previous meetings  

 
The minutes of the meetings of the committee held on Wednesday 27 October 2021 
and Wednesday 3 November 2021 were agreed to be the correct record of the 
meetings. It was agreed that the chair sign them as such. 
 
 

 
51 Declarations of interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
52 Urgent business  

 
There was no urgent business. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee - Wednesday, 12 January 2022 

 
53 Proposals for site visits  

 
There were no proposals for site visits. 

 
54 Public participation  

 
The list showing members of the public who had registered to speak was tabled at the 
meeting. Statements which had been received had been sent to the committee prior to 
the meeting. 

 
55 P21/S1638/FUL - Land to the rear of 60-66 High Street, Chalgrove  

 
The committee considered planning application P21/S1638/FUL for the demolition of 
garage block, erection of a pair of single storey 2-bed dwellings, as amplified by SAP 
information received on 14 June 2021, as amplified by drainage strategy and flood risk 

assessment received 10 August 2021 on land to the rear of 60-66 High Street, 

Chalgrove. 
 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history 
were detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the 
meeting. The planning officer reported that since the publication of the agenda, 
Chalgrove Parish Council had withdrawn its objection to the application. A letter from 
the parish council dated Friday 7 January 2022 had been sent to the committee on 
Monday 10 January 2022 by the democratic services officer. 
 
The planning officer reported that this application related to the demolition of eight 
garages behind the parade of shops and the construction of two single storey 
dwellings. The planning officer summarised the objections which had been made to 
the application, which included issues of overdevelopment, inappropriate access and 
lack of parking, proximity to existing gardens, loss of gardens to the flats, and 
residential amenity, including garden sizes. 
 
The planning officer also reported that the applicant was advised at pre application 
stage that a single storey 
[...]
g to the application. 
 
Councillor Ian White, a local ward councillor, spoke objecting to the application. 
 
Mr. Jake Russell, the agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
A statement by Mr Chris Neale was sent to the committee by the democratic services 
officer prior to the meeting. 
 
A statement by Mr. Hugh Riley was sent to the committee by the democratic services 
officer prior to the meeting. 
 
A statement by Mr. Tim Shreeve was sent to the committee by the democratic 
services officer prior to the meeting. 
 
The committee considered that the local interest in this application was a persuasive 
signifier of its importance to residents. In the committee’s view, the proposal would 
represent the loss of a valued community asset and would be inappropriate to the 
local area.  Also, the setting of a residential unit at the centre of public house facilities 
was unsuitable. For these reasons the committee was not minded to grant planning 
permission or permit listed building consent. 
 
A motion moved and seconded, to refuse planning permission was declared carried 
on being put to the vote. 
 

Page 10



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee - Wednesday, 12 January 2022 

RESOLVED: to refuse planning permission for application P20/S3379/FUL for the 
following reasons: 
 

1. Loss of a valued community facility. 
2. Affect upon the viability and vitality of the public house. 
3. Harm upon a local heritage asset is not outweighed by the perceived public 

benefit. 
4. The development would be detrimental to future residents. 

 
A motion moved and seconded, to refuse listed building consent was declared carried 
on being put to the vote. 
 
RESOLVED: to refuse listed building consent for application P21/S2504/LB for the 
following reasons: 
 

1. The proposed works would represent harm to a local heritage asset. 

 
58 P21/S4226/HH - 3 King's Road, Thame  

 
The committee considered application P21/S4226/HH for a single storey extens
[...]
ent is not CIL liable. 

  
6.9 Pre-commencement conditions 

 
No pre-commencement conditions are recommended so the agreement of the 
applicant/agent is not required.  

 
7.0 CONCLUSION 
7.1 The principle of the development is acceptable and subject to the recommended 

conditions, officers consider that the development would not harm visual amenity, 
neighbours nor highway safety and the application complies with the relevant policies of 
the adopted development plan and the NPPF.  

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
8.1 Grant Planning Permission subject to the following conditions 

 
 1 : Commencement three years - Full Planning Permission    

2 : Approved plans     
3 : Refuse & Recycling Storage (Details required)    
4 : Parking & Manoeuvring Areas Retained     
5 : Cycle Parking Facilities   
6 : Bird Box  
7 : HMO Licence Informative 

Page 43



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 2 March 2022 

8 : INF17 - Works within the Highway 
 
 
Author:         Nathaniel Bamsey  
Contact No: 01235 422600  
Email:           planning@southoxon.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

__________________________   

Delegated Authority Sign-Off Officer  

 

Page 44



Site Location Plan
Scale 1:1250

Block Plan
Scale 1:500

0 10 205 15 25m

1:500

General Notes:
Do not scale, use figured dims only. Unless otherwise noted all
dimensions are given in millimeters. All dims to be verified on site by
the Contractor before work commences. If any discrepancies are
found, Ktech is to be notified immediately for amendments. All work
to be carried out in strict accordance to relevant & current British
Standards, Codes of Practice, CDM Regulations & Building
Regulations. Where structural alterations take place, care must be
taken by the Contractor to afford required restraint to all affected
areas during & after the building work. Where new loads are
imposed on existing lintels, they must be checked by the Builder for
adequacy & to LA & SE approval & replaced if necessary
[...]
left blank



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 2 March 2022 

 

 
 APPLICATION NO. P21/S1458/FUL 
 APPLICATION TYPE FULL APPLICATION 
 REGISTERED 25.3.2021 
 PARISH ASTON ROWANT 
 WARD MEMBERS Lynn Lloyd 

Ian White 
 APPLICANT Mr Chris Rogers 
 SITE Wayside, Stert Road, Chinnor, OX39 4NL 
 PROPOSAL Demolition of existing three bedroom detached 

dwelling house and outbuildings; Construction of 
new private self-contained seven bedroom dwelling 
house with landscaping (as amended to reduce the 
scale of the development and revise the layout). 

 OFFICER Tom Wyatt 
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION AND PROPOSAL 
1.1 The application is referred to Planning Committee due to Aston Rowant Parish 

Council’s objections.   
 

1.2 The application site, which is shown on the OS extract attached as Appendix A, 
comprises a large residential plot totalling approximately 7700 square metres.  The 
plot is occupied by a relatively modest detached two storey dwelling and several 
outbuildings to its side and rear.  The site is located within the small settlement of 
Kingston Stert and is not subject to any special designations (AONB, etc), however, 
the rear part of the site is located within Flood Zone 3.  
 

1.3 The application seeks planning permission for the demolition of the existing dwelling 
and its replacement with a new 7 bedroom dwelling spread over three floors although 
the third floor would be contained within the roofspace of the main part of the dwelling. 
A copy of the proposed plans are attached as Appendix B, and other plans, 
documentation and consultation responses can be found on the council’s website, 
www.southoxon.gov.uk.    

 
2.0 SUMMARY OF CONSULTATIONS & REPRESENTATIONS 
2.1 Aston Rowant Parish Council – Objects – ‘We feel that any amendments made 

(and it is hard to see what exactly has changed) do not go far enough to mitigate the 
poor design and over-bearing impact on this site, or that the materials simply do not fit 
in with the
[...]
 and 

Page 85



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 2 March 2022 

quality of South Oxfordshire’s landscapes, including trees, hedgerows, and field 
boundaries.  There are no protected trees within or adjacent to the site, nevertheless, 
the trees within the site, particularly on the northern boundary, make a valuable 
contribution to the local landscape and should be retained.  A tree survey and tree 
constraints plan has been submitted in support of the application and demonstrates that 
the development can be carried out without detriment to the adjacent trees that 
contribute positively to the character of the area.  Tree protection measures will be 
required during the construction period.  Through the submission of a landscaping 
scheme there is also scope for significant new tree planting to soften the development 
and help to assimilate it into its rural surrounding.   
 

 
 
6.15 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Impact on Protected Species 
 
Policy ENV2 of the SOLP relates to the protection of biodiversity, including protected 
habitats and species.  Development would normally only be acceptable if any impact on 
protected species can be avoided or mitigated.  In response to the Countryside Officer’s 
initial comments a stage 1 ecological assessment was carried out and found evidence 
of bats roosting at the site.  The assessment outlines proposals to mitigate and 
compensate for the loss of the bat roost, including the installation of bat boxes.   

6.16 The development has been entered into the Great Crested Newt (GCN) district licence 
scheme to address the risk of impacts to GCN. Conditions are recommended to ensure 
that the scheme meets the requirements of the licence.   
 

 
 
6.17 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Carbon Reduction 
 
Policy DES10 of the SOLP seeks to ensure that new dwellings achieve at least a 40% 
reduction in carbon emissions compared with a code 2013 Building Regulations 
compliant base case. This reduction will be secured through r
[...]
he front part of the site, which is within Flood Zone 1.  
Therefore, there are no constraints to the development on the grounds of flood risk.  
The council’s drainage engineer is satisfied that the scheme is acceptable subject to 
the surface water and foul drainage being agreed.  
   

 
 
6.20 

Community Infrastructure Levy 
 
The proposed development comprises a new dwelling which will be liable for CIL.  
 

7.0 CONCLUSION 
7.1 The application site is located within the countryside where the principle of a 

replacement dwelling is acceptable having regard to Policy H18 of the SOLP.  The 
proposed development would respect the character and appearance of the site and the 
surrounding area and would not result in material harm to the amenity of adjoining 
residential occupiers.  Subject to the recommended conditions, the development would 
also have an acceptable impact on protected species and trees and would not be 
prejudicial to highway safety.   

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
8.1 Grant Planning Permission subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. Commencement of development within three years 
2. Development in accordance with the approved plans 
3. A schedule of external facing materials to be agreed 
4. A soft and hard landscaping scheme to be agreed  
5. Tree protection details to be agreed 
6. Surface water drainage details to be agreed 
7. Foul water drainage details to be agreed 
8. Development in accordance with bat mitigation plan 
9. Development in accordance with requirements of the district GCN licence 
10. No development to take place until a certificate confirming all GCN 

compensation measures has been submitted 
11. Demolition of existing buildings prior to occupation of dwelling 
12. Energy statement to be agreed 
13. Electric vehicle charging point to be installed 
14. Closure of existing access 
15. Parking and turning to be carried out in accordance with the approved 

plans 
16. Windows at first and second floor level in north west and south east to be 

obscure glazed or at least 1.7m above internal floor area 
17. Withdrawal of permitted development for Class A extensions 

  

 

Author: Tom Wyatt 

Email: Planning@southoxon.gov.uk 

Tel: 01235 422600 

 

Page 87

mailto:Planning@southoxon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

Page 89

Agenda Item 12P21/S1458/FUL



Appendix B

P
age 90



P
age 91



P
age 92



P
age 93



Page 94



P
age 95



P
age 96



P
age 97



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	8 P21/S3371/FUL - Tree Tops House, Gillotts Lane, Henley-on-Thames
	Appendices A-B
	Appendix A.1
	Appendix A.2
	Appendix B.1
	Sheets and Views
	LP01 - LOCATION PLAN APARTMENTS


	Appendix B.2
	Sheets and Views
	21-J3641 - Treetops, Gillots Lane, Henley-on-Thames 11.10.21 ST-001 - SITE PLAN APARTMENTS


	Appendix B.3
	Sheets and Views
	002 - CONTEXT PLAN APARTMENTS


	Appendix B.4
	Sheets and Views
	004 - PROPOSED ELEVATIONS


	Appendix B.5
	Sheets and Views
	005 - PROPOSED FLOOR PLANS


	Appendix B.6
	Sheets and Views
	006 - PROPOSED BIN & CYCLE AND CAR PORT


	Appendix B.7
	Sheets and Views
	003 - HARD SURFACING & BOUNDARY TREATMENTS




	9 P21/S4250/FUL - 25 Glebe Road, Didcot
	Appendices 1-2
	1
	2 Site Location & Block Plan drwgno 21-12_PL01B
	2a Plans & Elevations Existing drwgno 21-12_PL04
	2b Plans & Elevations Proposed drwgno 21-12_PL03_7


	10 P21/S3973/FUL - 14 Haydon Road, Didcot
	Apendices 1-3
	1 Appendix 1 Location & Block Plan Existing & Proposed drwgno 21 13 PL01 Rev A
	2 Elevations & Floor Plans Existing drwgno 21 13 PL02
	2b Elevations Proposed drwgno 21 13 PL04 10
	2c Floor & Roof Plan Proposed drwgno 21 12 PL03 10
	3 Block & Location Plan Existing & Proposed drwgno 21-13 PL01
	3a Elevations Proposed drwgno 21-13 PL04
	3b Floor Plans Proposed dwgno 21-13_PL03A


	11 P21/S5378/FUL - Ridgeway House, 1A Hagbourne Road, Didcot
	Appendices 1-2
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2_1
	Appendix 2_2
	Appendix 2_3
	Appendix 2_4


	12 P21/S1458/FUL - Wayside, Stert Road, Chinnor
	Appendices A-B
	1 ALocation plan
	2 Elevation Front Proposed drwgno 1048-P09 rA
	2a Elevation Rear Proposed drwgno 1048-P10 rA - Proposed Rea
	2b Elevation Flank Proposed drwgno 1048-P11 rA
	2c Elevation Flank Proposed drwgno 1048-P12 rA
	2d Floor Ground Plan Proposed drwgno 1048-P07 rA
	2e Floor First & Second Plan Proposed drwgno 1048-P08 rA
	2f Site & Roof Plan Existing drwgno 1048-P02 r0
	2g Site & Roof Plan Proposed drwgno 1048-P06 rA





Minutes of the meeting


 1 

Minutes 

OF A MEETING OF THE 
 

 

Planning Committee 

 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY 2 MARCH 2022 AT 6.00 PM 
135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, OX14 4SB 
 

 

Present in the meeting room: 
Councillors: David Bretherton (Chair), Peter Dragonetti (Vice Chair), Ken Arlett, Victoria 
Haval, Elizabeth Gillespie, Lorraine Hillier, Axe Macdonald, Jo Robb, Ian Snowdon and 
Alan Thompson  
Officers: Paul Bateman and Adrian Duffield 

 
Remote attendance:  
Officers: Nathan Bamsey, Paul Bowers, Roseanne Lilywhite, Marc Pullen, Susie Royse 
and Tom Wyatt 
 
 

80 Chair's announcements  
 
The chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, outlined the procedure to be followed and 
advised on emergency evacuation arrangements. 
 

81 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tim Bearder. 
 

82 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2022 as a 
correct record and agree that the Chairman sign these as such. 
 

83 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

84 Urgent business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

85 Proposals for site visits  
 
A motion, moved and seconded, to defer planning permission in respect of application 
P21/S3371/FUL, Tree Tops House, Gillott’s Lane, Henley-on–Thames, to enable a site 
visit to take place, was declared carried on being put to the vote. The committee was 
concerned at the size of the proposed development within an area of outstanding natural 



 2 

beauty, the parking layout and highway safety, design aspects of the dwelling, the loss of a 
number of mature trees and the effect upon roosting bats. The committee wished to have 
the opportunity to visualise the proposals in the proposed setting and to have a clearer 
understanding of the development in the context of the site and its surroundings. 
 
RESOLVED: to hold a site visit for application P21/S3371/FUL and defer the consideration 
of the application until the visit had been completed. 
 
A motion, moved and seconded, to defer planning permission in respect of application 
P21/S5378/FUL, Ridgeway House, 1A Hagbourne Road, Didcot to enable a site visit to 
take place, was declared carried on being put to the vote. The committee was concerned 
at the proposed development within a conservation area and wished to have the 
opportunity to visualise the proposals in the proposed setting and to have a clearer 
understanding of the development in the context of the site and its surroundings. 
 
RESOLVED: to hold a site visit for application P21/S5378/FUL and defer the consideration 
of the application until the visit had been completed. 
 

86 Public participation  
 
The list showing members of the public who had registered to speak had been sent to the 
meeting. Any statements which had been submitted had been sent to the committee prior 
to the meeting. 
 

87 P21/S3371/FUL - Tree Tops House, Gillott's Lane, Henley-on-
Thames  
 
Consideration of this application was deferred to facilitate a site visit. 
 

88 P21/S4250/FUL - 25 Glebe Road, Didcot  
 
The committee considered application P21/S4250/FUL for a change of use to 7-bedroom 
House in Multiple Occupation (Sui Generis) (as amended by plans received on the 20th of 
December 2021 and the 18th of February 2022) at 25 Glebe Road Didcot. 
 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the meeting. 
 
The planning officer reported that on 24 February 2022, Didcot Town Council had 
withdrawn its objection to the application after the publication of the agenda. The 
application followed an approval for extensions to the dwelling (P21/S2218/HH), which had 
been implemented, and the granting of a certificate of lawful development which confirmed 
that it would be lawful for the dwelling to be used as a small House in Multiple Occupation, 
a C4 use (shared house occupied by between three and six unrelated individuals, as their 
only or main residence, who share basic amenities such as a kitchen or bathroom). 
 
The planning officer also reported that council officers considered that the principle of the 
development was acceptable and subject to the recommended conditions, they considered 
that the development would not harm visual amenity, neighbours, nor highway safety and 
that the application complied with the relevant policies of the adopted development plan 
and the national planning policy framework (NPPF). 
 
Adam Place, the agent, spoke in support of the application. 



 3 

 
In response to a question from the committee regarding the powers available to limit the 
number of occupants to 7, the agent replied that the licence would control this. 
 
Councillor Axel Macdonald, a local ward councillor, spoke to the application. 
 
In response to a question from the committee regarding the influence Didcot Town 
Council’s vision for a garden town had upon the application, the planning officer replied 
that the town had a mixture of house types and tenures. This application provided for a 
specific housing need for young people and was in keeping with the science vale 
economic zone principles. In response to questions regarding car parking provision, the 
planning officer replied that three spaces were provided, which had the agreement of the 
Oxfordshire County Council (OCC), the highways authority. Cycle parking was provided to 
the OCC standard, which accorded with the principles of site sustainability. Electric cycle 
parking was not a feature of the development. 
 
The committee concluded that the proposal would be in line with the character of the area 
and would not have a negative impact upon the street scene and that parking 
arrangements replicated those of other houses in Glebe Road. It was minded to grant 
planning permission. 
 
A motion moved and seconded, to grant planning permission was declared carried on 
being put to the vote. 
 
RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P21/S4250/FUL subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
1.  Commencement three years - Full Planning Permission 
2.  Approved plans 
3.  Refuse & Recycling Storage (Details required) 
4.  Parking & Manoeuvring Areas Retained 
5.  Cycle Parking Facilities 
6.  Bird Box 
7.  HMO Licence Informative 
8.  INF17 - Works within the Highway 
 

89 P21/S3973/FUL - 14 Haydon Road, Didcot  
 
The committee considered application P21/S3973/FUL for Change of Use of a dwelling 
house (C3) to a large 10-bedroom House in Multiple Occupation (Sui genesis) facilitated 
by two storey side extensions, a single storey rear extension, and extension to the 
dropped kerb to create additional parking, at 14 Haydon Road, Didcot. 
 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the meeting. 
 
Councillor Eleanor Hards, a representative of Didcot Town Council, spoke objecting to the 
application. 
 
Statements received from the following local residents and had been sent to the committee 
by the democratic services officer prior to the meeting; 
 
Mr. Francis Kennedy 



 4 

Mrs. P Kilczynski 
Mr. Rob Metcalf 
 
Mr. Adam Place, the agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Councillor Ian Snowdon, a local ward councillor, spoke objecting to the application. 
 
Councillor Alan Thompson, a local ward councillor, spoke objecting to the application. 
 
In response to a question from the committee regarding waste collection arrangements, 
and the possibility that the development would be meeting the needs of 20 persons, the 
senior planning officer responded that waste bins were considered to be a commercial 
operation, as the dwelling exceeded 6 bedrooms. Additionally, the council’s waste 
management team had no objection to the proposed arrangements. Refuse and recycling 
storage were covered by the proposed planning conditions. 
 
In response to a question from the committee regarding the provision of amenity space, 
the planning officer reported that council officers considered that the proposal would be 
appropriate in terms of the size of the property and the proposed internal layout, access, 
private amenity space and car parking provision.  This also took into account nearby 
Didcot Town Council amenity space. The property itself benefitted from a generously sized 
rear garden that provided external private amenity space for occupants.  
 
The committee expressed the view that the proposed dropped kerb and hardstanding 
could damage the leafy aspect of the road. Additionally, it considered that the proposals 
did not represent a biodiversity gain. The committee also considered that the noise and 
disturbance generated would be unacceptable. It concluded that the development would 
be unneighbourly and out of character and that planning permission should be refused.  
 
A motion to refuse planning permission was moved, seconded, and carried on being put to 
the vote. 
 
RESOLVED: to refuse planning permission for application P21/S3973/FUL for the 
following reasons: 
 
1. That having regard to the change of use of an existing residential property to a larger 

10-bedroomed House in Multiple Occupation (HMO), the proposal would be 
detrimental to the local residents as a result of the intensification of the use of the 
property in terms of additional noise and disturbance. The proposal is contrary to 
Policy DES6 of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan 2035. 

 
2. That the proposal would result in the loss of an enclosed frontage and extent of 

grassed verge that would be out of keeping and harmful to the character and 
appearance of Haydon Road. The proposal is contrary to Policies DES1 and DES2 of 
the South Oxfordshire Local Plan 2035. 

 

90 P21/S5378/FUL - Ridgeway House, 1A Hagbourne Road, Didcot  
 
Consideration of this application was deferred to facilitate a site visit. 
 
 
 
 



 5 

91 P21/S1458/FUL - Wayside, Stert Road, Chinnor  
 
The committee considered application P21/S1458/FUL for the demolition of an existing 
three bedroom detached dwelling house and outbuildings; construction of new private self-
contained seven-bedroom dwelling house, with landscaping (as amended to reduce the 
scale of the development and revise the layout) at Wayside, Stert Road, Chinnor. 
 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the meeting. 
 
The planning officer reported that the plot was at present occupied by a detached two 
storey dwelling and several outbuildings to its side and rear.  The site was located within 
the settlement of Kingston Stert and was not subject to any special designations, such as 
being in an area of outstanding natural beauty, for example.  However, the rear part of the 
site was located within Flood Zone 3. The proposal was to have a single detached dwelling 
following the removal of all buildings on the site.  Amendments to the application had 
reduced the original proposal in height and scale and had moved the footprint forward to 
respect the existing building line. 
 
The planning officer also reported that a tree survey and tree constraints plan had been 
submitted in support of the application, which demonstrated that the development could be 
carried out without detriment to the adjacent trees, which contributed positively to the 
character of the area.  Tree roots would be avoided in the construction of the development. 
The committee noted paragraph 6.15 of the report, which stated that in response to the 
countryside officer’s initial comments, a stage 1 ecological assessment had been carried 
out and had found evidence of bats roosting at the site.  The assessment outlined 
proposals to mitigate and compensate for the loss of the bat roost, including the 
installation of bat boxes. The development had been entered into the Great Crested Newt 
(GCN) district licence scheme to address the risk of impacts to GCN. 
 
Mr. Haakon Gittens, acting for the agent and architect, spoke in support of the application.  
A statement from Mr. Gittens had been sent to the committee by the democratic services 
officer prior to the meeting. 
 
In response to a question from the committee regarding the requirement in the application 
for a seemingly high number of bathrooms, Mr. Gittens responded that the client 
specifically wished to have ensuite facilities in every bedroom. In response to a further 
question regarding the necessity of a lift, Mr. Gittens responded that this was an 
indispensable requirement, as one of the intended occupants had mobility issues. 
 
The committee concluded that the development would be acceptable, and should 
therefore receive planning permission, with the addition of a condition specifying that 
external lighting would only be permitted in accordance with a lighting scheme submitted 
to, and approved in writing, by the council prior to the first occupation of the development. 
 
A motion moved and seconded, to grant planning permission was declared carried on 
being put to the vote. 
 
RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P21/S1458/FUL subject to the 
following conditions (including the addition of a condition in respect of a lighting scheme): 
 
1. Commencement of development within three years. 
2. Development in accordance with the approved plans. 



 6 

3. A schedule of external facing materials to be agreed. 
4. A soft and hard landscaping scheme to be agreed.  
5. Tree protection details to be agreed. 
6. Surface water drainage details to be agreed. 
7. Foul water drainage details to be agreed. 
8. Development in accordance with bat mitigation plan. 
9. Development in accordance with requirements of the district Great Crested Newt 

(GCN) licence. 
10. No development to take place until a certificate confirming all GCN compensation 

measures has been submitted. 
11. Demolition of existing buildings prior to occupation of dwelling. 
12. Energy statement to be agreed. 
13. Electric vehicle charging point to be installed. 
14. Closure of existing access. 
15. Parking and turning to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans. 
16. Windows at first and second floor level in north west and south east to be obscure 

glazed or at least 1.7m above internal floor area. 
17. Withdrawal of permitted development for Class A extensions. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.50 pm 
 
 
 
Chair Date 

 
 


